Until we use the net proceeds of this offering, we intend to invest the funds in investment grade, interest-bearing securities or hold
such proceeds in deposit accounts.

S-9

DILUTION

Net tangible book value per share is total tangible assets, reduced by total liabilities, divided by the total number of outstanding
shares of Common Stock. Our net tangible book value as of June 30, 2024, was approximately ($6.9) million, or approximately
($1.65) per outstanding share of Common Stock.

After giving effect to the assumed sale of 3,840,245 shares of our Common Stock at a price of $6.51 per share, the last reported sale
price of our Common Stock on Nasdaq on August 16, 2024, for aggregate gross proceeds of $25,000,000 (the amount available
under this prospectus supplement), and after deducting estimated offering commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by
us, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of June 30, 2024 would have been approximately $22.3 million, or $1.13 per share.
This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $2.92 per share to existing stockholders and immediate dilution
of $5.24 per share to investors purchasing our Common Stock in this offering at the public offering price. The following table
illustrates this calculation on a per share basis, assuming that we sell all of the securities we are offering:

Assumed public offering price per share   $ 6.51
Net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2024   $ (1.65)
Increase in net tangible book value per share after this offering   $ 2.92
As adjusted net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2024, after this offering   $ 1.27

Dilution in as adjusted net tangible book value per share to new investors   $ 5.24

The table above assumes for illustrative purposes that an aggregate of 3,840,245 shares of our Common Stock are sold at a price of
$6.51 per share, the last reported sale price of our Common Stock on Nasdaq on August 16, 2024, for aggregate gross proceeds of
$25,000,000 (the amount available under this prospectus supplement). The shares subject to the Offering Agreement with
Wainwright are being sold from time to time at various prices. An increase of $1.00 per share in the price at which the shares are
sold from the assumed offering price of $6.51 per share shown in the table above, assuming all of our Common Stock in the